because of the severity of his physical disabilities, is not expected to be able to compete with the able-bodied persons in normal employment.

- (12) (a) The board shall provide such services as vocational training or instruction in crafts as may be practicable for severely physically handicapped persons 16 years of age or over, who cannot be inducted into the regular types of remunerative employment, and who elect to take advantage of the benefits of the state services herein described. When deemed advisable and feasible, physically handicapped persons may be transported to a central place where classes or schools shall be provided for giving vocational training and instruction in the various crafts as will propitiate the rehabilitation of the individual.
- (b) No vocational training or craft instruction shall be rendered to a homebound physically handicapped person whose disability may be of a progressive nature without a certificate from the regular physician certifying that such physically handicapped person can carry on such work without injurious results.
- (c) The board shall utilize the facilities of such agencies, both public and private, as may be practical in providing ways and means of utilizing the products made by such physically handicapped homebound persons.
- (d) All money expended under the provisions of this subsection shall be upon condition that for each dollar of state money expended, there shall be expended in the county under the supervision of the state board of vocational and adult education at least an equal amount for the same purpose.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1941.

No. 183, S.]

[Published May 17, 1941.

CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to create 5.225 of the statutes, relating to the recognition and qualification of political parties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 5.225 of the statutes is created to read: 5.225 POLITICAL PARTY RECOGNITION AND QUALIFICA-

- TION. (1) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, no party shall be recognized or qualified to participate in any election which is directly or indirectly affiliated, by any means whatsoever, with the communist party of the United States, the third communist international, or any other foreign agency, political party, organization, or government which either directly or indirectly carries on, advocates, teaches, justifies, aids, or abets the overthrow by any unlawful means of, or which directly or indirectly carries on, advocates, teaches, justifies, aids, or abets a program of sabotage, force and violence, sedition or treason against, the government of the United States or of this state.
- (2) The secretary of state shall, with the advice and consent of the attorney general, determine which parties are qualified to participate in any election. Such determination shall be subject to review by the courts in accordance with law.
- (3) This section is declared to be enacted in the exercise of the police power of this state for the protection of the public peace, safety, and general welfare of the residents of this state.
- (4) If any provision of this section, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the section and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1941.

No. 97, S.]

[Published May 17, 1941.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to create 343.74 of the statutes, to protect property by making criminal certain unlawful entries on, injuries to and interferences with property and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 343.74 of the statutes is created to read: 343.74 SABOTAGE (1) DEFINITIONS. As used in this section:

(a) "Highway" includes any private or public street, way or other place used for travel to or from property.